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Informail request for information

| refer 1o your informal request for information hed by the NSW Ministry of Heakh for the
following informaSon:

"All recordz in the posgession, custody or conired of The Deparfment of Health
desorbing the izolaton of 3 SARS-COV.2 viug, directly from a sample taken from a
diceased patiend where the paSen! sample waz nol Sraf combined with any other
sowrce of genshic mafenal (e monkey kidney cells aka vero cellz; lung cellz from &
hng cancer patient). Fleace note that | am using “scladion” in the every-cay sense of
he word: the act of 2eparaling a thing(z] from éverything elze. | am nol requésting
récords where “zolation of SARS-COV-2"refers inslead o

= the culturing of comething,
= Or the performance of an ampfication fest (e a PCR test),
= Or the sequencing of something.

Flaaza alzo nole thal my réqués! s nol imited fo récords thal wane authored by The
Depariment of Health ar that pertain fo work done by The Depariment of Health. My
requeat inchades any sort of record, for example (but not imited fo) any publiched peer
reviewad study that The Department of Health haz downbaded or prinded ™

Prelmminary searches for inform ation were undertaken by the relevant areas within the Ministry
of Health, and it was confirmed. that from our understanding of the scops of your application.
we do not hold the information requested.

It has been suggestad internally that you contact NSW Health Pathology 1o discuss your
request further to determine whether thay may or may not hald any relevant information.

However, information has been identified that may assist with your inquiry this information is
publicly avalable
Information publicly available

The foliowing Information is publcly avallable. Please find below resources that may be of use
to answer queries the Minisiry has received in regards to SARS-COV-2 testing. They are:

On Wednesday, February 24th, 2021 at 10:15 PM._r_-v wrote:

Dear Health Ministers,

| am wnting to you on advice from the Australian Department of Health (the Department) to seek clanfication on information requested in a
Freedom of Information (FOI) request that was sent to the Department.

The Department’s initial response on 24th August 2020 (attached: “Initial FOI 1937 Response”), stated: "To obtain the information you are
seeking please direct your request to the various Stale and ternitory Departments of Health™.

After further correspondence between the FOI author and the Department, a more formal response was given (attached: "FOI 19377), yet
the outcome remained the same.

| am therefore writing to you to on initial advice by the Department of Health to confirm whether you do hold the information requested in
the original request to the Department, as shown in attachment "FOI 1937" and pasted again below:

“All records in the possession, custody or control of The Department of Health describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly
from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material
(1.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient). Please note that | am using Tisolation™ in the every-day
sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) from everything else. | am not requesting records where “isolation of SARS-COV-2"
refers instead fo:

Rl the culturing of something,

& or the performance of an amplification test {i.e. a PCR test),

Al or the sequencing of something

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by The Department of Health or that pertain to work done by
The Department of Health. My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer reviewed study that
The Department of Heaith has downioaded or printed.”

| look forward to your response.

—-—— Onginal Massage ——
On Wednesday, May 26th, 2021 at 12:56 PM. MOH-GIPA <MOH-GIPA@health.nsw gov. au> wrote:

o= [

Please find attached comespondence with regard to your recent inquiry.
Kind regards

Lisa Yozghatlian
GIPA Officer | Corporate Governance and Risk Management, Legal and Regulatory Services
NSW Ministry of Health | 1 Reserve Road , St Leonards, New South Wales 2065

wwrw. health.nsw.gov.eu

NSW ‘ Health

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you are not the
intended recipient. please delete it and notify the sender.

Views expressed in this message are these of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the wviews of NSW
Health or any of its entities.

=y cieAz 1-so - - ot hotd - information publicly available - 25 May 2021.pdf
157K
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Fw: Letter from CEO, Canberra Health Services - Pathology (SARS-COV-2 virus)
Thu, Jul 15, 2021 at 12:00 AM
M@mmmm.m‘ <Christine Massey@protonmail. com>
Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.
—- Original Massage -—— _
©On Friday, March 18th, 2021 at 8:18 AM, CEOHealth <CECHe=althiact gov.au™ wrote:

OFFICIAL
pear N

&ifg\ ACT Canberra Health

Gevermnment Services

S g Freedom of Information Request to Commonwealth Department of
Health
Pleas= find atiached a letter from the CEQ, Canbema Health Senvices. Thank you for your emall of 24 February 2021 to Ms Rachel Stephen-Smith MLA,

Minister for Health about your Freedom of Information request to the

Commonwealth Department of Health, and seeking records describing isolation of a
Kind regards SARS-COV-2 virus directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient,

Minister Stephen-Smith has asked me to reply on her behalf,

Nicole
| am advised that ACT Pathology does not have the ability to isolate the virus from
S patient samples. Accordingly, 1 do not believe that the ACT Government holds any
Mook Stevenson: | Dimecior records relevant to your request.

Office of the Chief Executive Officer | Canberra Health Services | ACT Government
Thank you for writing to the Minister about this matter,
T- 02 5124 4702 | M: 0411 154 848 | E: nicole stevenson@act gov.au

Yours sincerely

Lo el

RELIABLE | PROGRESSIVE | RESPECTFUL | KIND Bernadette McDonald

Chief Executive Officer
Canberra Health Services

Building 28, Lavel 2, Canbarra Hospital, Yamba Drive Garran ACT 2808

Iif you receive my emails cut of standard work hours,
e f‘i tarch 2021

w that | have no expectation thaf you

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient,
please natify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

-_!l Letter from CEO Canberra Health Services - Pathology pdf

GPO Dow B25 Canbaeres ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | weww. st govaau
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M Gmail Chrisiine Mes sey <cmssye@gmalLeoms

Fwd: Access to Info Request to PHO: studies re isolation of SARS-COV-2

Christine Massey <cmssye@gmai com> Thu, Jul 16, 2020 at 540 PM
Ta: priacy@oahpp ca
Boe: "<cetaboy @yahoo.com>" <cetaboyByahoo.come

July 16, 2020

Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promation aks Public Health Ontaro (PHO)
480 University Avarwe

Suit2 300

arvacyfoshpp.ca
Dear Freedom of Informatian and Privacy Coondinator,
This is  Freedom of Infarmation Request for Access to General Records. made under AIPPA.

Description of Requesind Records:

All recorcs in the poasession, cusiody of control of the Ontario hwq' flor Health Protection and Promoton aka Publc
Hoalth Otario (PHO) describing the lwllhﬂ cfa EM?IS-COV 2 virus, drectly from a sampla taken from & diseased
paiient where the patent sample was th any other source of g rial (Le. monkey kidney
cels aka vero cells; ung cells al.ngrannerpuleu].

[Please note that | em using “isclation” in the every-tay sense of the word: e st of separating & thingds) fram
everything else. | am ppf requesting reccads wherne “solation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead i

+ the culturing of scmething, or
-mepe#«mmntmanplﬂﬂmmtcle 8 PCR test), or
» thee sequencing of sometiing,
[Ple=sa Blzo note that my request s not limited to records thet wers authored by PHO or that pertain (o work done by

PHO. My request includes arry sor of record, for example (Sut nek li 1y published pe y
downloaded or printed by PHO

If ey recarcs malch the shove descriphon of equasted pacards and are curently svalable tathe publc elseatice,
tan about 30 that | may idensfy and access each record with cartainty (..
tite, authaoe(s), date. joumal, where the pablc may socess ).

Format:
[Pof documants sent to me via emall; | do notwish for anything to be shipped to me.

(Contact Informaticn:

Last nama: Massey

Firs! nama: Christing

Audress: #221 - 03 Geoege 5t 5., Brampton ON LEY 1P4
: H05-065-6954

Email: crssyc @gma com

M Gmail Christine Massey <cmssyegmelLeom>

Your Access Request No. 2020-08

Hono Harrlson <lkng Hamacn@oatop o3 Wod. Aug 4, 2021 3t 1047 AM
To: Christine Masaey <cmszyc@gmail.coms

Dear Ms. Massoy,

| am waiting ith your request for acoess to information, specifically for

All reconis in ffve possession, cusiody or control of fve Ot Apency for Heath Protecton and Promotion
aka Public Health Ontero (PHO) desonibing the isolation of @ SARS-COV-2 vius. diwctly from 8 sample
taken from a diseasad patient, where the patient sampie was nof first combined with any ather source of
genetic matsnal Le. monkey kidney cils aka vevo ceils; lung calls fom & lung cancer patienl).

Please nole that | am using isalation " in the svery-day senss of e word: tha sct of separating a Ihing(s)
from everything efse. | am pof requesting recors’s where “solation of SARS-COV-2" reflers insead for

the culturing of samething. o
ihe performance of an amplficabon fest (Le. 8 PCR fesf). ar

the sequencing of something

Pase also - that by PHO or st M i Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
done by PHO. My request inchades any sort of record, hmmpb mnnrmwwp&mw Gmall o " “a

revigwed study downlaadad or prnied by PHO.

RE: Your Access Request No. 2020-08

I any records match the ai and publc
elsewhera. please provice encugh mmnmmnmdwmlwm“e access each llone Harrl; <llone.Harri: 1.cax Thu, Jun 3, 2021 at 1:04 PM
recond with cortainty (Le. §tie, scéhons), date, journal, whene the poblic may acooss i To: Christine Massey <cmssyci@omail.coms

Tha typa of work described in your request s not done by Pubilc Heath Ontario (PHO) and there are no recands &t Dear Ms. Massay,

PHO that are respersive o your request.

PHO performs tosting for SARS-CoV-2 virus, the virus that causes COVID-10, but the work that PHO: dogs has boen Thank you for following up with Public Health Ontario (PHO) about your request for:
excluded from your request as per paragraph 2. Information about PHO's COMID-10 tesing is available on our
websita:

D E TR UV PO All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion
Coranavins Disease 2018 (COVID-12) — Serlogy aka Public Health Ontario (PHO) describing the isolation of o SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from o somple
riant af Cancem (VaC) Surveifanca — sea SARS-CaV:2 (COVID-18 Virus) taken ,.fmm a n.'a:erfsed' patient, .whe.re the potient sumplﬁe was pot first combined with u.!r,-.o[her source of
w _r[a' Contem (o) Survellane genetic material (L. monkey kidney cells oka vero cells; lung cells from o lung concer patient).

Pliense note that [ am using “isofation” in the every-day sense of the word: the oct of separating o thingyfs)
from everything else. | om ot requesting records where "isolotion of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to:

the culturing of something, or
the performance of an ampiification test (i.e. o PCR test], or

the sequencing of something.

Please olso note that my request is mot limited to records that were outhored by PRO or that pertain to
work done by PHO. My request includes any sort of record, for example {but not limited to) any published
pear-reviewed study downloaded or printed by PHO.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough information ebout eoch record so that | may identify and occess each
record with certainty [ie. title, authorfs), date, journal, where the public may occess it].

Public Haalth Ontario recognizes that Freedom of Information (FOI) processes are an impartant service and a right
fiar Ontarians, but in these extraordinary circumstances, public health and safety are of utmost importance.
During the COVID-19 pandemic response, our ability to process FOI requests is directly impacted and we continue
to experience delays related to:

# tha conduct of full and comprehensive searches for records by program areas which may be prioritizing
critical COVID-19 response activities in connection with the emergency;
= our ability to conduct reviews of those responsive records that have already been received from program
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Saving lives, m

Improving lives Northern Care Alliance
e NHS Group

Response - Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

1. I'would like to know the numbar of cycles you hava baen using on FCR (Polymerasa
Chain Reaction) test as standard and i that number has aver been changed at
anytime for whatever reason.

The Trust uses the following Commercial CE IVD assays - Hologic Panther,
Cepheid, BD Max, Abbott Alinity, Abbott M2000 and AusDiagnostics Hi-Plex.
The number of thermal cycles across all the platforms in use varies slightly
and the i is 42; the p for all these assays are available from
the commercial suppliers. The Trust does not alter them for any reason.

2. I'would also like to know how many children under the age of 16 have been logged
as a death from SARSCov2 wilhout any underfying health issues.

The Trust is unable to provide figures of those who have died from COVID-18.
In the spirit of the FOI Act, the Trust can provide infermation en these with a
positive COVID 19 test within 28 days of death.

There were less than 10 children whe died within 28 days of a pesitive COVID-
19 test result.

The Trust applies an exemption under section 41 (1) of the Freedem of
Information Act (Information provided in confidence in relation to patients that
are deceased and are not afforded rights under the GDPR) and has not
provided any figures less than 10,

w

. And can you tell me if you have any records of SARSCovZ going through Kach's
Postulales.

The Trust has not recorded any cases going through Kech's Postulates.

Saving lives,

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Group

Improving lives
i

Freedom of Information Report [« TRIE-

Question (dated:09/06/2021)
Requestor Category: Individual

1. | would like to know the number of cycles you have been using on PCR {Polymerase
Chain Reaction) test as standard and if that number has ever been changed at
anylima for whatever reason.

2. | would also like to know how many children under the age of 16 have been logged
as a death from SARSCov2 without any underlying health ssues.

3. And can you tell me if you have any records of SARSCow2 going through Koch's
Postulates.

Response = Salford Royal Foundation Trust

1. | would like to know the number of cycles you have been using on PCR (Polymerase
Chain Reaction) test as standard and if that number has ever been changed at
anylima for whatever reason.

The Trust uses the following Commercial CE IVD assays - Hologic Panther,
Cepheid, BD Max, Abbott Alinity, Abbott M2000 and AusDiagnestics Hi-Plex.
The number of thermal cycles across all the platforms in use varies slightly
and the maximum is 42; the parameters for all these assays are available from
the commercial suppliers, The Trust does not alter them for any reason.

2, |'would also like to know how many children under the age of 16 have been logged
as a death from SARSCov2 without any underlying health issues.

There were no children under the age of 16 who died within 28 days of a
positive COVID-19 test result.

3. And can you tell me if you have any records of SARSCov2 going through Koch's
Postulales,

The Trust has not recorded any cases going through Koch's Postulates.

.

Saving lives, m

Improving lives
g sk L

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Group

Safced | Olifharn | Bury | Rochidale | North Manchester

The total number of patients who have died with a posifive COVID-19 tes! within 28 days of
their death with no previous existing health conditions between March 2020 and 8%
December 2020 at Salferd Royal NHS Foundation Trust is <10

The total number of patients who have died with a positive COVID-18 test within 28 days of
thair death with no previous existing health conditions batween January 2021 and March
2021 at Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust is <10

The Trust applies an exemption under section 41 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act
{Information provided in confidence in relation to patients that are deceased and are not
afforded rights under the GDPR,) and has not provided any figures less than 10.

The Trust is unable to differentiale between those who died with or from COVID-19.
However, in tha spirit of the FOI Act, the Trust is able to provide the following information of
the total number of patients who have died with a positive COVID-19 test within 28 days of
their death:

432 patient’s deaths have been submitted inlo the Covid-19 Palient Notification System
(CPNS) via NHS England within the time frame of March 2020 to the 16" of December
2020 at Fairfield General Hospital

155 patient’s deaths have been submitted into the Covid-19 Patient Notification Systam
(CPNS) via NHS England within the time frame of March 2020 to the 22 of January 2021
at the Royal Oldham Hospital

“Figures for Aprl to July 2021 will be p by the and of Saptembar 2021 (axempt
under section 22 of the FOI Act — intend'ed for future pubfication)
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UWA https://covid-19help.weebly.com/uploads/5/1/9/1/51918163 /foireplyuwa.pdf

NSW https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/07 /NSW-no-records-May-25-2021.pdf

SA reply- https:/ /www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/07 /South-Australia-package-no-records. pdf
ACT - February 24, 2021 with response on March 19, 2021:Australian Capital Territory / Canberra Health Services failed
for the 2nd time to provide or cite any record of “SARS-COV-2" purification from any patient sample on the planet

WA reply https:/ /www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Western-Australia-no-records-package. pdf
UK https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/who_has_to_provide_the_proof_of#outgoing-1191262
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